

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSEPH M. LATONA  
*Counsel of Record*  
403 Main Street  
716 Brisbane Building  
Buffalo, NY 14203  
(716) 842-0416  
sandyw@tomburton.com

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
EMMA P. SIMSON  
CORINNE M. SMITH  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE CLINIC AT  
THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637

GEOFFREY M. DAVIS  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....1

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....2

INTRODUCTION .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    A. Factual Background And Proceedings  
    In The District Court.....6

    B. Proceedings In The Second Circuit. ....8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....11

I. This Case Presents A Perfect Vehicle To  
    Resolve The Circuit Split On The Proper  
    Interpretation Of Section 7212(a). ....11

II. The Question Presented Is Important. ....14

III. The Decision Below Was Wrongly  
    Decided.....16

CONCLUSION .....21

Appendix A  
    *United States v. Marinello*, 839 F.3d 209 (2d  
    Cir. 2016).....1a

Appendix B

Denial of Rehearing *En Banc* and Dissent  
from Denial, *United States v. Marinello*, No.  
15-2224, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2017 WL 640078 (2d Cir.  
Feb. 15, 2017) .....40a

Appendix C

Order Denying Motion For Acquittal, *United  
States v. Marinello*, No. 12-CR-53S  
(W.D.N.Y. June 26, 2015) .....51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008) .....	15
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	16
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893) .....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	3, 5, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 419 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1163 (2016) .....	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) ....	15, 17

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1503(a).....	9, 11, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 7203 .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 7206 .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Revenue Act of 1864, ch. 173, § 38, 13 Stat. 223, 238 .....	18
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, ch. 34, § 3601(c), 53 Stat. 435, 436 .....	18

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Internal Revenue Acts of the United States: The Revenue Act of 1954 with Legislative Histories and Congressional Documents (Bernard D. Reams Jr. ed. 1982).....	19
